
I,LEETING OF rrIlli COMJMISSIONERS 0]' THE CITY OF SA.N ANTONIO: 

THUHSDAY, JUNE 17TH, A. D. 1937, 10:00 A. M. 

PRESENT: Honorable C. K. Q,uin, Mayor, presiding, and Cormnissioners Bushick, Rubiola, 

Steffler, and Wright. 

On motion of Commissioner Steffler, duly seconded and carried, the reading of the minutes 

of the meeting of June 10th, Vias dispensed with and ordered ·approved. 

MEM:ORIALS AI\TD P .ETITIONS 

On motion duly seconded and carried, the following petit ions- were .. read and ret'erred:::bo 

Commissioner Wrighht 

Bragg Neon Sign Co. for permit to erect a neon sign at 1311 N .6arzamora. 

Bragg Neon Sign Co, for permit to erect a neon sign at 1219 Main Ave. 

Modern Neon Corp. for permit to erect a neon sign at 3916 Broadway 

Modern Neon Corp. for permit to erect a neon sign at 217 Broadway 

Modern Neon Corp. for permit to erect a neon sign at New Braunfels and East Co~erce. 

Modern Neon Corp. for permit to erect a neon sign at 1110 S Presa St. 

Modern Neon Corp. for permit to erect a neon sign at 221 Broadway 

Modern Neon Corp. for permit to erect a neon sign at 213 E Travis St. 

Modern Neon Corp. for permit to erect a neon sign at 509 E Commerce 

Modern Neon Corp. for permit to erect a neon sign at 1724 Main Ave. 

Modern Neon corp. for permit to erect a neon sign at 1724 Main Ave. 

Modern Neon Corp. for penuit to erect a neon sign at 1610 Vi Commerce 

'Modern Neon Corp. for permit to erect a neon sign at 601 N Spring. 

Modern Neon Corp. for permit to erect a neon sign at Produce Row. 

Modern Neon Corp. for permit to erect a neon sign at 518 Broadway 

Modern Neon Corp. for penuit to erect a neon sign at 110 Produce Row. 

Neon Signs & Service for permit to erect a neon sign at 140 Losoya St. 

Neon Signs & Service for peTIlit to erect a neon sign at 1603 N Zarzamora. 

Neon Signs & Service for permit to erect a neon sign at 114 Soledad St. 

Reich Sign Co. for permit to erect a neon sign at 1835 S Hackberry. 

Reich Sign Co. for permit to erect a neon sign at 132 S Flores. 

Reich sign Co. for permit to erect a neon sign at 2121 Durango. 

Texas Neon Sign Co. for permit to erect a neon sign at 2206 Broadway. 

Miguel Hurtado for approval of filling station at 2511 S Brazos. 

The petition of Nathan Alterman Electric Co. for refund of electrical permit fee was read 

and referred to Commissioner Bushick. 

Petition signed by the parents of Mark Twain Junior High School Children requesting City 

to close up Agarita Avenue between San Pedro and Breeden was read and referred to the 

Committee of the whole. 

I 

I 

I 

I 



135 

Bids to furnish the City Police Department with automobiles were opened, reaa and referred to 

the City Purchasing Agent for tabulation and report. 

A representative of the Woodlavm Oivic League appeared before the Commissioners with suggest-
I 

ions for cleaning out the vegetable growth in the Lake. On motion the matter was referred to 

Commissioner Rubiola. 

The Mayor int roduced the following ordinance, : which was read for the first time and laid over 

AN ORDINANCE 

.AMENDING SECTION 16 OF AN ORDINANCE ENTITLED "AN ORDINANCE REGULATING 

AND LICENSING TAXICABS; LICENSING CliAUFF:DlJRS; CREATING THE OFFICE OF 

INSPECTOR OF TAXICABS OF THE CITY OF SAN A1~TONIO AND PRESCRIBING HIS 
i 

DUTIES; PROVIDING A PENALTY; PROVIDING FOR TH}:; METHOD OF PROSl!;CUTING 

INDIVIDUALS AND OTHlillS FOR .VIOLATING THIS ORDINANCE; ENACTING Tm 

N--r.GCESSARY PROVISIONS INCIDENT TO T:HE OBJECT AND PURPOSE OF THIS 

ORDINAl'JCE YlI-lliTI-IER IlIiENTIONED IN DETAIL IN TH~ CAPTION OR NOT; REPEALING 

ALL ORlJINAl\fCES IN CONFLICT HEREWITH; AND CONTAINING A SAVING CLAUSE. n 

PASSED AND APPHOVED ON THE 19TH DAY OF DECEMBER, A. D. 1935. 

Commissioner Wright introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

:by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 
i 

AN ORDINANCE 

.AMENDING SECTION 2 OF AN ORDINANCE DATED THE 1ST DAY OF DECEMBER 1921, 

ENTITLED ttAJ:J ORDINANCE FOR THE PURPOSE OF REGUlATING LOCAL STREET TRANS­

PORTATION OF PERSONS BY JITNEYS, I,:IOTOR BUSES AND OTHER VEHICLES, AND 

PROHIBITING Tllli USE 01F JITNEYS, MOTOR BUSES Al'ID OTHER VEHICLES FOR SUCH 

TRANSPORTATION IN THE STR}:;ETS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, EXCEPT AS HEREIN 

PROVIDED FOR, AND PROVIDING PENALTIES, AS AMENDED". 

( For full text 0 f thi s ordinance, see Ordinance Book If I ft, Page ~ 5'" ) 

- .... -
Mayor Quin introduced the following resolution vlhich was read, passed and approved by the 

following voteon roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, ·Wright. 

A RESOLUTION 

CREATING THE SAN ANTONIO HOUSING AUTHORI TY AND DECLARING THE NE;CESSITY. 

( Fbr l'ull text of this <resolutio:r;.t See Ordinance Book "I", Page 25"" ) 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following resolution vv"hich was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, nU'shick, Rubiola, Steffler, Vvright. 

A RESOLUTION 

IN CONNECTION VVITH THE PROPOSED VJORKS PROGRESS ADMINISTRATION AIRPORT 

PROJECT AT STINSON FIELD SPONSOHED BY THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO 

(For full text of this res61utioIf see Ordinance Book ttl tt, page g 7 ) 

Mayor Quin introduced the follovving resolution which Vias read, passed and approved by the 

following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, V!right. 

A RESOLUTION 

ACKNOViL~DGING TIlli ftECEIPT OF NOTICE 0]' \iITHDRAVJAL OF ELECTION CONTEST. 

(For full text of this resolution, see Ordinance book 1fI", Page 11 ) 



Commissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q,uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

AN ORDINANCE 

AUThORIZING THL CITY O:F SAN iJ~TONIO TO BORROW l,fOlf.t:y ON ITS CREDIT, AND TO 

ISSUE BONDS FOR $325,000.00 FOR P .i2;RhW\fENT PUBLI C IIv'lPROVEIvIENTS AS FOLLOVJB:­

(A) FIRE STATION 2 BUILDING BONDS, $100,000.00; (B) POLICE AND FIRE STATION 

BONDS, $60,000.00; (C) HEALTH BUILDING BONDS, $12,000.00; (D) STINSON AIR­

PORT BOlIDS, ,30,000.00; (J) BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION BONDS, $30,000.00; (K) 

STREET 11WROVEMENT BONDS $45,000.00; (L) SEHER. COl'JSTRDCTION BONDS, $48,000.00 

) For full text 0 f t hi s ordinance, see Ordinance Book "I tt, Page i a 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the follovling ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q,uin, Dushick, HUbiola, Steffler, Wright. 

AN ORDINANCE fVlO- 217 
AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A q.UIT CLAIM DEED TO RUTH C YELTON. 

BE IT ORDAI:iED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That the Mayor be and is authorized hereby to execute a quit claim deed to 

Ruth C. Yelton to establish the boundaries of the property of the City of San Antonio in a 

tract of land in New City Black 1447. 

2. It is ordered by two-thirds vote of the full Board of Commissioners of the 

" City of San Antonio that this ordinance shall receive final action without having first 

been read a~ three several meetings of the Commission. 

3. PASSED AND APPROVED this 17 day of June, A. D. 1937. 

C. K. Quin 
ATTEST: J AS. SI:IPSON 

CITY CLLRK 
MAYOR 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance, which vIas read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q,uin, i3ushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

I No. 19 AN ORDINANCE - 218 
.~PROPRIATING $567.50 OUT OF 1937 GENERAL FUND TO PAY FOR S:8RVICES. 

BE IT ORDAIN.ED BY TIill COlvll"IISSIONhl{S OR THE CITY O:B" SAN A.NTONIO, that, t}18 sum of $567.50, 

be and the same is hereby appropriated out o'f 1937 General Fund (Assessor's Department) 

payable to J. T. Simmons, for furnishing names and addresses of the ov-..rners of motor vehicles 

in Bexar County for the year 1937, as per biEl accepted May 27, 1937. 

It is ordered by a two-thirds vote of' the full Board of Conrrnissioners of the City 

of San .nntonio that this ordinance shall receive final action v/ithout having been read at 

three several meetings of the Commission. 

PASSED )Urn APPROVED on the 17 day of June 1937. 

ATTEST JA.S. SIIJ1PSON 
CITY CLERK 

,C. K. QUIN 
MAYOR 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed, and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

No. 20 AN ORDINANCE - 2 / r 
TRANSFERRING $61,000.00 FROM VARIOUS FUNDS TO THE 1937 Gl1'NERAL FUND. 

BE IT ORDAII:.JED BY THE COMMISSIOI'f.t!:RS OF TIIr.; CITY ali" S.AN ANTONIO, that, the Commissioner of 

Taxation, as ex-officio City Treasurer, and the City Auditor, be and they are hereby directed 

to transfer or cause to be transfelt'!'lt'ed, the sum of $61,000.00 to the 1937 General Fund, out 

of the following Funds: 

I 

I 

I 

I 



/ 

BACK TAX G~lmRAL FUND •••••••••••••••.•••••• $13,500.00 

1936 GEnERAL FUND •••••••••••••••••••••••••• $47 ,500.00 

$61,000.00 

I t is ordered by a t\'lO-th~rds vote of' the full Board of Commissioners of the City of San 

I ntonio that this Ordinance shall receive final action without having been read at three 
I 

Iseveral meetings of the Commission. 

, 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17 day of June, 1937 

TTEST: JAS. SINIPSON 
CITY CLERK 

C. K. QUIN 
MAYOR 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the follovdng ordinance which was read, passed and approved 
II 
d 

;by the follovJing vote on roll call to-wit: Ayes, Q,uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 
f 

'lJo. 21. AN ORDINANCE /'10 -220 

APPROPRIATING $75,000.00 OUT OF TH:2 1937 G.Glf.B:RAL FUND TO PAY THREE (3) 

NOTES NOS. 1 to 3 INCLUSIVE. 

l!.: IT ORDAINED BY T:H:E COlllliIISSIONBRS OF TIm CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that, the sum of $75,000.00 

e and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1937 general Fund (Various Departments) to 

ay three (3) Notes Nos. 1 to 3 inclusinve, of the 1937 General Fund Series, maturing on or 

refOre July 1, 1938, payable to the :Frost National Bank and the Alamo National Bank of San 

.ntonio, Texas as follows: 

FROST NATIONAL BANK 

Note No.1 
Note No.3 

$25,000.00 
25,000.00 

$50,000.00 

ALAIVIO lJATIONAL BAl'JK 

Note No.2 $25,000.00 

$25,000.00 

It is ordered by a t"\vo-thirds vote of' the full Board of Commissioners of the City 

San Antonio that this Ordinance shall receive final action without having been read at 

hree several meetings of the Commission. 

PASSED AIID APPROVED on the 17 day of June, 1937. 

/, TTEST : JAS. SIr-IPSON 
CITY CL:GRK 

C. K. i;:';'UIN 
Ml~YOR 

I 

ICOLllllissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance which vias read, passed and approved 
I 

Ii 
" 

by the f'ollov'ling vote on roll call to-wit: Aye s, Quin, Bushick, Rub iola, Steffler, Wright. 

No. 22. AN ORDINANCE -221 
rrP.J.UJSuRRING $20,000.00 :B'ROM BAIJK TO BANK. 

~b IT ORDAINED BY TIl::':; COMLlISSIONERS OF THE CITY O:B' SAlI ANTONIO, that, the Commissioner of 

II ,I 
II 

axation, as ex-officio City Treasurer, and the City Auditor, be and they are hereby directed 

o transfer or cause to be transferred the sum of $20,000.00 of Sinking Fund Flood Prevention 

onds of 1924 from the :£ilrost National Bank to the Alamo National Bank of San Antonio, Texas. 

It is ordered by a tV'lo-thirds vote of the full Board of Commissioners of the City 

f San Antonio that this Ordinance shall receive final action without having been read at 

hree several meetings of the Commission. 

'\.TT£.;ST: 

PASSED AND APPROV:L;D on the 17 day of June, 1937. 

JAS. SIl.IPSON 
CITY CLERK 

C. K. QUIll 
MAYOR 

bommissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance VJhich was read, passed and approved 
II 
I' 

i, 1 . 
~y the 1'01 o~lng 
'I 

!: 
Ir'lo. 23. 
!; 

vote on roll call to-vdt: Ayes, \'('uin, Bus]jick, Rubiola, Steffler, Vlright. 

AN ORDIN.-lliCE - 222 
APPROPRIATING $106.740.64 eUT OF VARIOUS SINKING :FUliJD TO RETIRE BONDS 

AND PAY INT:h:REST COUPONS I'J1ATURING JULY 1, 1937. 

137 



1-38 

I' ii 

B~ IT ORDAINED BY T1lli COIvlMISSION.LF .. S OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that, the sum of $100,. 740.54 

be and the same is hereby appropriated payable to the Frost National Bank of San Antonio, 

Texas, to ret ire bonds and pay interest coupons maturing July 1, 1937, out of the fo11ovdng 

Sinking Funds: 

BONDS 

Funding Bonds of 1931 •••..•••••••••.••••••.•••••••.•••• $ 20,000.00 

INTEREST COUPONS 

Hospital Building Bonds of 1927 .•.•...•••...•.•••.••••• 
City Hall Building Bonds of 1927 ...••••......•••.••.••• 
Incinerator Building Bonds of 1927 .•.•...........•.•..•. 
Storm. & Sanitary Sewer J30nds of 1927 •.•.•..........•..•• 
Street Paving Bonds of 1927 .•.•••••••.•••••••••••••••••• 
Bridge Bonds of 1927 ••••••••••••••••••••• ~ •••••••••••••• 
Street Opening & ~idening Bonds of 1927 •••••••••••••••• 
Parl-c Improvement Bonds of 1927 •.•••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Fire & Police Building Bonds of 1927 ..•.••••.••••.•••••• 
Auditorium Building Bonds of 1927 .•••.••..•••••.•••••••. 
Flood Prevention Bonds of 1927 •..•.••.••••..•........••. 

$ 

855.00 
4,230.00 
2,542.50 

12,567.50 
5,062.50 
4,230.00 

15,187.50 
2,542.50 
2,115.00 
1,282.50 

10,125.00 
60,840.00 

Funding Bonds of 1931 •••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••• $ 20,700.00 

Sevver Construction Bonels of 1936 •••••••••••••••••••••• 
Street Improvement bonds of 1936 •••••••••••••..••••••• 
River Irrlprovement Bonds of 1936 •••••••••••••••••••••• 
Bridge Construction Bonds of 1936 .••...••...•.•.•••••.. 
Airport Improvement Bonds of 1936 ••••••••••••••••••••• 
Park Improvement bonds of 1936 ••••••••••••••••••••• 

$ 

1,475.00 
1,900.00 

376.25 
376.25 
106.89 
966.25 

5,200.64 

GRAND TOTAL..................... :;;; 106,740.64 

It is ordered by a two-third,s vote of the full Board of Commissioners of the City 
of San Antonio that this ordinance shall receive final action without having been read at 
three several meetings of the Con~ission. 

ATTbST: 

PASSED AlID APPhOVED on the 17 day of June, 1937. 

JAS SIMPSON 
CITY CLLRK 

C. K. I~UIN 

MAYOR 

Commissioner i:3ushick introduced the follovJing ordinance, which Vias read, passed and approved 

by the follov'ling vote 'on roll call to-wit: Ayes, Q,uin, Busllick, Hubiola, Steffler, \'vright. 

No. 24 AN ORDINANCE fVlO-22.3 ' 

II BE 
I 

APPROPRIATING $89,760.00 OUT OF VARIOUS SINKING :FUNDS TO PAY INTEREST 

COUPONS r"IA.TURING JULY 1, 1937. 

IT ORDAlHbD BY Tllli COMMISSION.uRS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that, the sum of $89,760.00, 

be and the same is hereby appropriated payable to the Alamo National Bank of San Antonio, 

Texas, ~o pay interest coupons ~aturing July ~, 1937, out of the following Sinking Funds: 

Park Improvement Bonds of 1924 
St. Paving & Marker Donds of 1924 
Sanitary Sewer Bonds of 1924 
Fire & Police Station Bonds of 1924 
St. Openine; & \Jidening Bonds of 1924 
Bridge Bonds of 1924 
Storm Sewer Bonds of 1924 
Flood Prevention Bonds of 1924 
Auditorium Bonds of 1924 

COUPONS 

· ............... . · ............... . · ................ . 
• •••••••••••••••• 
• •••••••••••••••• · ............... . · ............... . · . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . · ............... . 

St. Opening & Widening Bonds of 1926 ••••••••••••••••• 
Bridge Bonds of 1926 ••••••••••••••••• 
Auditorium Building Bonds of 1926 ••••••••••••••••• 
Street Paving Bonds of 1926 ••••••••••••••••• 
Stor,m & Sanitary Sevier Bond s of 1926 • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • 

GRAl'JD TOTAL •••••••.••.•••••• 

$ 1,687.50 
7,500.00 
1,687.50 
1,687.50 
4,225.00 
1,687.50 
4,225.00 

47,250.00 
3,375.00 

$ 73,425.00 

6,525.00 
1,631.25 
3,262.50 
4,095.00 

821.25 
$ 16,335.00 

$89,760.00 

I 

-I 

I 

I 



It is ordered by a tvvo-thirds vote of the full Board of Commissioners of the City 

10f San l'ntonio that this ordinance shall receive final action without having been read at 

three several meetings of the Coumission. 

I 

PASSED AND APPROVED ON THE 17 day of June, 1937. 

ATTEST: JAS. SIMPSON 
CITY CL:iRK 

C. K. QUIN 
11AYOR 

!ICommissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance which was ~ead, passed and approved 

,'oy the following vote on roll call to-wit: Aye s, Q,uin, Bushi6k, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

No. 25 AN ORDINANCEno-2,Z"!-

APPROPRIATING $750.00 PAYABLE TO THE TREASURER OF THE UNI'rED STATES 

FOR THE SHARE OF TIlE CITY FOR PUBLIC :HJ::;ALTII ACTIVITIES 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF TIl}:; CIryI OF SAN ANTONIO, that, the sum of $750.00 be 

139 

and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1937 General Fund - Health Department -. 

payable to the Treasurer of the United States, to pay share of the City of San Antonio in the 

I conduct of Public Health Center NO.8, 419 South st. Marys Street for the month of June, 1937 

I 
I 

for the promotion of public health and general welfare of the City of San Antonio. 

It is ordered by a two-thirds vote of the full Board of Commissioners of the City 

of San hntonio that this ordinance shall receive final action vdthout having bean read at 

three s~veral meetings of the Commission. 

PASSED AIm APPROVED on the 17 day of June, 1937. 

I 

II 

ATTEST : JAS. SIEPSON 
CITY CLliliK 

C. K. QUIN 
MAYOR 

'I 

II 

II Commissioner Dushick introduced the following ordinance which was read. passed and approved 
'i 

; by the follov/ing vot e on roll call to-wit: Aye s, Q,uin, Bushick, Rub iola, Ste ffler, Hright. 

:No. 26 

, 

AN ORDINANCE 

APPROPRIATING $100.00 OUT OF THE 1937 GENERAL FUND TO PAY RENT ON 

PROPERTY USED FOR PUBLIC HEALTH CENT~R. 

I BJ:!. IT ORDAINED BY THE Cm,:lMISSION£RS OF THE CITY OF SAH ANTONIO, that, the sum of $100.00 be 

and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1937 General JPund (Health Depl?-rtment), payable 

to ivlortgage Loan and Agency Co., rent for the month of June 1937, for property used as Public 

IHealth Center, Ho. 10, located at 210 West Nueva Street. 

It is order~d by a two-thirds vote of the full Board of Co~issioners of the City 

of San Antonio that t.his ordinance shall receive final action without having been read at 

II three several meetings of the Commission. 

II 
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17 day of June 1937. 

'I ATTEST: JAB. SIMPSON 

I 
CITY CLERK 

C. K. QUIN 
MAYOR 

!I I, 
Ii Commissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approved 
:1 
II 
:Iby the folloHing vote on roll call to-wit: Ayes, ~uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, \Iright. 
,I 
'I 

, No. 27 AN ORDINANCE -22b 
APPROPRIATING $75.00 TO PAY Rl£NT ON PROPERTY US:r:D FOH FLJBLIC H.2ALTH 

CENTER, ViITH LEViIS Iv\YTON, MANAG:2R OF LIB~RTO PROPERTY, AND APPROPRIATING 

SAME OUT OF 1937 GENERAL FUND, llliALTH DEPARTt'illiNT, FOR PAYMENT OF RENT THEREFOR. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CO:MIVIISSIONbRS 0:8' THE CITY OF SAn ANTONIO, that, 

1. That $75.00 be, and the ~e is hereby appropriated out of the 1937 General 

Fund - Health Department - to pay rent on property for the month beginning June 1, 1937 and 

June 30, 1937 Inc., being Lot A-2, City Block 916, numbered 115, 117, 119, 121, Durango 

Street, in the City of San Antonio~ Bexar County, Texas, to be used as a Public Health Center 



{4o 

payable to Lewis Kay ton, Manager of Liberto Property. 

2. It is ordered by a two-thirds vote of the full Board of Commissioners of the 

City of San Antonio, that this ordinance shall receive final action without having been read 

at three several meetings of the Commission. 

PASSED AND APPROVED ,on the 17 day of June, 1937. 

ATTEST: JAS. SIMPSON 
CITY CLBRK 

C. K. Q.UIN 
MAYOR 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the follov;ing ordinance which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call to-wit: Aye s, Quin, Bushick, Rub iola, Ste ffler, ,Wright. 

INo. 28 AN ORDINANCE MO-221 
A.PPROPRIATING $110.00 OUT OF frEE 1937 Gl£HBRAL FUND TO PAY RENT ON 

PROP:6RTY USED }t'OE PU13LIC HEJ\LTH CENTER. 

BE IT ORDAIN1:!;D BY TIL; COr.'IMISSIOHERS 01!~ Tlill CITY O}' SAN ANTONIO, that, the sum of $110.00 be 

and t he same is hereby appropriated out of the 1937 General FUnd , (Health Department), payablE 

to Jack W. Neal, rent for the month of June, 1937, for property used as public Health Center 

No.9, located at 126 Graham Street, also kno\m as, and comprising, Nos. 160 to 180 Graham 

Street (Straus St) and No 426 South Laredo Street. 

It is ordered by a two-thirds vote of the full Hoard of Commissioners of the City 

of San Antonio that this ordinance shall receive final action without having been read at 

three several meetings of the Commission. 

PASSED AND APPHOVED on the 17 day of June, 1937. 

ATTEST:': J AS. SIMPSON 
CITY CLERK 

C. K. QUIN 
MAYOR 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance which was rea.d, passed and approved 

by the follovling vote on roll call to-wit: Aye s, Q,uin, Bushick, Rub iola, Sterfle r J Wright. 

No. 29 AN ORDINANCE -228 
APPROPRIATING $96.21 OUT OF THE 1937 GEN~RAL IiDND - tiEIGHTS AND VIl:.ASURES 

D:6PARTMl!;~-nr TO PAY JOHN C. SP.2;IER FOR EXPENSES INCURRbD ON TRIP TO V1ASIIINGTON, D. C. il 
IIB£ IT ORDAINED BY TIlli COIIJ1MISSIONLRS OF THE CITY OE' SAN AN1.'ONIO, that, the sum of $96.21 be 

and the same is hereby appropriated out of 1937 General Fund - Height sand lv1easures Depart-

ment, to pay John C. Speier, Chief Inspector of Vleights and Measures Department, for necessary 

expenses incurred on trip to Washington, D. C. and return on official business in connection 

vvith Weights and Measures Department matters. 

It is ordered by a two-thirds vote of the full Board of Commissioners of the City 

of San Antonio that this ordinance shall receive final action without having been read at thre~ 

several meetings of the Commission. 

PASSED MID APPROVED ON TIill 17 day of June 1937 

ATTEST: JAS. SIII1PSON 
CITY CLillK 

C. K. QUIN 
MAYOR 

COMMissioner Steffler introduced the folloVJine; ordinance which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call to-v'lit: Ayes, Quin, Bushick, RUbiola, Steffler, 'iirie;ht. 

No. 30 AN ORDINANCE - 22'1 
<>.?PROPRIATING $96.00 OUT OF TF~ CITY OF SAN ANTONIO EXCAVATION TRUST 

II h,CCOUNT FOR REFU11)S AND REPAIRS. 

!IB.G IT Of<DALmD BY Tllli COMMISSIONbRS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, THAT, the sum of $96.00, be, 

and the same is hereby appropriated out of Excavation Trust Account for refunds and repairs, 

as per city Ji:ngineer's letter of June 16, 1937, as follows: 

I 

I 

I 



[ 

[ 

H Lugo Refund 
H. s. Jones n 
Ed. A. Jaeckle » 
R. L. Hooper " 
City of San Antonio-Repairs 

$20.00 
7.85 
5.70 
2.10 

60.35 

$96.00 

It is ordered by a tlNo-thirds vote of the full Board of Commissioners of the City 

of San Antonio tha't this Ordinance shE!ll receive final action without having been read at 

three several meetings of the Commission. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17 day of June, 1937. 

ATTEST: JAS. SDvIPSON 
CITY CLERK 

C. K. QUIN 
MAYOR 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approved 

!i by the follovling vote on roll call to-wit: Ayes, Q,uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, \tJright. 
I, 

AN ORDINAlJCE nO -,Z,3a 

APPROPRIATING $29.95 TO PAY HART MCCORMICK, CL.GRK O}l THE DISTRICT 

COURTS OF BEXAR COUNTY, TlrAAS, COSTS IN CAUSE NO. B-71, 449, P. A. 

ASTORIA VS CITY OF SAN ANTONIO. 

IT ORDAIHED BY TIIE COMI,~nSSIONl:.,RS 0 F THE CI'lly OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That $29.95 be and the sa~e is appropriated hereby out of the 1937 General 

Fund - Judgments and Suits Department, to pay Hart McCormick, Clsrk of the District Courts 

I of Bexar County, Judicial District Court, entitled P. A. Astoria vs City of San Antonio, et 
I 

141 

a • 

I 
2. It is ordered by two-thirds vote 0 f the full Board of Commissioners 0 f the Cit IT 

I of San Antonio that this ordinance shall receive final action vnthout having first been read 
I 
I at three several meetinc.s of the COlJ1Io.ission. 

I 3. PASSED AND jl.P.<F\.OV~D this 17 day of June, A. D. 1937. 

II ATTEST: 'JAS SIMPSON 
II CITY CLERK 

C. K. QUIN 
MAYOR I, 

il 

II 
i! Commissioner Bushick introduced the folloVling ordinance which "vas read, passed and approved 

'i by the follm';ing vote on roll call to-'INit: Ayes, Quin, Bushick, nubiola, Steffler, Wright. 
Ii 

no. 32 

,I 

i: 
I 

I 
I 

AN ORDINANCE -231 
APPROPRIATED $4,240.35 TO PAY THE LIBERTY NATIONAL BAlIll(, ASSIGNEE OF THE 

DUAL PARKING METER COr:lPAUY OF OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMJI., TIlli SH .. L\RE OF 

PARKING l'llliT.t;R COLLECTIONS };'OR THE PERIOD JUNE 1, 1937 TO JUNE 15, 1937, 

INCLUSIVE. 

I BE IT ORDAINED BY T1lli COMMISSIONhRS OF T"1lli CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

1. That $4,240.35, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1937 General 

fund - - Parking Meter Account t to pay the Liberty National Bank, the assignee of the Dual 

Parking Meter Company of Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, for the share of the Parking Meter Collect-

ions for the period June 1, 1937 to June 15, 1937, inclusive, as stipulated in the cohtract 

of the 26th of June, 1936, and as directed by the assignment of the 17th of July 1936. 

2. It is ordered by a two-thirds vote of the full Board of Commissioners of the 

City of San Antonio that this ordinance shall receive final action without having been read 

at three several meetings of the Commission. 

3. PASSED ru~ APPROVED this 17th day of June, ~. D. 1937. 

ATTEST: JAS. SIMPSON 
CITY CLERK 

C. K. Q,UIN 
MAYOR 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approved 

by the fol1ol.iing vote on roll call 'to-wit; Ayes, Quin, .i::3ushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

No. 33 AN ORDINANCE -- 2&.<., 
APPROPRIATING $1832.50 TO PAY PAUL WILLIAMS ESTIMATE NO.1 ON CONTRACT 

BE IT ORDAINJ£D BY THl!; COMlv.IISSION:2:RS OF THE CITY FAN" N NI .-



1. That $1832.50 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Back Tax 

Collection Department - 1937 General Fund, to pay Paul Williams Estimate No.1. according to 

the contract on file in the office of the City Clerk. 

2. It is ordered by two-thirds vote of the full Board of Commissioners of the 

City of San Antonio that this ordinance shall receive final action without having been read a 

three several meetings of the Commission. 

3. PASSED AND APPROVED this 17 day of June, A. D. 1937. 

ATTEST: JAS. SIMPSON 
CITY CLERK 

C. K. QUIN 
MAYOR 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call to-wit: Ayes, Quin, ,Bushick, RUbiola, Steffler, Wright. 

APPROPRIATING $500.00 OUT OF THE 1937 GE:N:l£RAL FU.ND TO PAY PREMIUM 

Olr SURETY BOND ;VIO -2,J3 
BE IT OhDAINED BY THE COMMISSION.ERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that, the sum of $500.00 be 

and the same is hereby appropriated out of 1937 General Fund (Assessor's Department) payable 

to Rohde and Gittinger, to pay premium on $100,000.00 Surety Bond of Frank H. Bushick, 

Commissioner of Taxation. 

It is ordered by a two-thirds vote of the full Board of Commissioners of the City 

of San Antonio that this Ordinance shall receive final action without having been read at 

three several meetings of the Co~~ission. 

PASSED .AND APPROVED on the 17 day of June, 1937. 

ATTEST: JAS SIlvIPSON 
CITY CLERK 

C. K. QUIN 
MAYOR 

Commissioner Bushick placed in nominat ion the n8lUe 0 f Commissioner Phil Wright- fo r the 0 ffice 

of Mayor Pro-Tern of the City of San Antonio, to act as I'.'layor during the absence, disability 

or removal of the Mayor for the term beginning the 1 day of June 1937 and ending the 31 day 

of May 1939, which nomination being duly seconded by Commissioner Steffler, Commissioner 

vvright was so chosen and elected by ballot by wajority vote of the members of the Board of 

Connnissioners, as follows, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler. Commissioner 

Wright not voting. 

The request of Mayor C. K. Q.uin to be absent from "-'8e City of San Antonio wa~ granted, and 

Mayor Q,uin was excused by the Board of Commissioners to be absent from the City from 10:30 

A. M. June 17, 1937 until 9:00 A. M. June 18, 1937, inclusive, or as much thereof as he may 

choose to take, by the follovring vote, on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q,uin, Bushi£k, Rubiola, 

steffler, \Vright. 

Commissioner V[right made the following recommendation, which were adopted by the following 

vote on roll call to-wit: Ayes, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. Q.uin absent. 

General Neon Adv. Co. for permit to erect Neon sign at 311 N Main Ave. Granted. 

GenerhlNeon Adv. Co. for permit to erect Neon sign at Broadway and ~Grayson. Granted.­

General Neon Adv. Co. for permit to erect Neon Sign at 432 N st. Mary's. Granted. 

Modern Neon Corp. for permit to erect Neon sign at Nash Drug store. Granted. 

Modern Neon Corp. for permit to erect Neon sign at W. Conunerce and Medina. Granted • 

. Modern Neon Corp. for pennit to erect Neon sign at 1501 N. Zarzamora. Granted. 

Modern Neon Corp. for permit to erect Neon sign at 110 Ave. "E". Granted. 

Neon Sign & Service for permit to erect neon sign at 904t S St. Mary'S. Granted. 

Neon Sign & Service for permit to erect Neon sign at 407 E Travis. Granted. 

I 

I 

I 

I 



.~ 

143 

J. L. O'Shea for approval of filling station at 3710 Broadway. Granted. 

Neon Sign & Service for permit to erect Neon sign at 1227 El Paso. Granted. 

Neon Sign & Service for permit to erGct Neon siVl at Burr Rd. & Broadway. Granted. 

Reich Sign Co. for permit to erect Neon sign at 721 Navarro. Granted. 

Reich Sign Co. for permit to erect Neon sign at 501 S L.arzarnora. Granted. 

Magnolia Petroleum Co. for ?-pproval of filling station at 502 Highland. Granted. 

Magnolia Petroleum Co. for approval of filling station at 3325 W Cormnerce. Granted. 

Magnolia Petroleum Co. for permit to install gas equipment at VI Commerce & Zarzaraora. Grant 

Magnolia Petroleum Co. for permit to install gas equipment at st~ Mary's & Carolina. Granted 

Magnolia Petroleum Co. for permit to install gas equipment at San Pedro & Myrtle. Granted. 

Magnolia Petroleum Co. for permit to install gas equipment at 502 Highland. Granted. 

The City Engineer made the following recommendation which were adopted by the following vote 

on the roll call to-wit: Ayes, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. ~uin absent. 

C. Pessels to vacate plat Elks. 6899, 6900, 6901. Granted. 

C. Pessels ~or approval of plat SUbdivision, Blks. 7028 & 7029. Granted. 

Security Building & Loan Assn. for approval of plat of SUbdivision. Granted. 

Security Builaing & Loan Assn. for approval of vacating plat. Granted. 

Commissioner Wright introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approved 

I by the following vote on roll call to-wit: Ayes, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

J Mayor Quin ab sent. 

AN ORDINANCE - 231-
ACCEPTING Tllli ATTACHED GASOLINE PROPOSALS, SArvIE BEING LISTED BELOW, 

TO :FURNISH THE REQ.UIREMENTS O:B' GASOLINE }TOR TEL CITY O}' SAN ANTONIO', 

VARIOUS DEPARTME:NTS, :F'ROM JUNE 1, 1937 TO NOVEMBER 30, 1937 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COl.1rv1:ISSION.tRS OF TH~ CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that, the Gasoline Proposals 

of the various Gasoline Dealers, as listed below', be accepted to furnish the requirements of 

gasoline, in accordance to the instructions of the City Purchasing, during a period of six 

month beginning June 1, 1937 and ending November 30, 1937; 

TEXPET OIL CO 
CITIES SERVICE OIL CO 
KAHN OIL CO 
GRAIJITE OIL CO 
MAGNOLIA OIL CO 
PORE OIL DISTRIBUTING CO 
PIONEER OIL & REFINING CO 
SLIMP OIL CO 
HUMBLE OIL & REFINING CO 
SH~LL PETROLEUM CO 
SINCLAIR REFINInG CO 
W E LOWRY 
THE TEXAS CO 
DAN GROVER 
GOLDEN ViEST LUBRICATING CO 
CAIN GASOLIN.E CO 
GULF' OIL CORPORATION 

PASSED I\ND APPROVED on the 17th day of June, 1937. 

ATTEST: JAS SI1~SON 
CITY CLERK 

On motion duly seconded and carried, the llleeting adjourned. 

APPROVED: 

. ATTEST: JZ:.---v. rfl.. .I.., 
CITY CLERK .../ 

c. K. QUIN 
MAYOR 

d 




